

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
SC06-1447

WALTON COUNTY and THE CITY OF DESTIN, :
 :
 Petitioners/Appellants, :
 :
 vs. :
 :
 SAVE OUR BEACHES and STOP THE BEACH :
 RENOURISHMENT, INC., FLORIDA :
 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION :
 AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE :
 INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND, :
 :
 Respondents/Appellees. :
 /

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Kenneth J. Plante
Florida Bar Number 444790
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
225 S. Adams Street, Suite 250
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: 850/222-7718
Facsimile: 850/222-8222

Thomas G. Pelham
Florida Bar Number 138570
FOWLER WHITE BOGGS BANKER P.A.
Post Office Box 11240
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: 850/681-0411
Facsimile: 850/681-6036

Hala Sandridge
Florida Bar Number 0454362
FOWLER WHITE BOGGS BANKER P.A.
Post Office Box 1438
Tampa, Florida 33601
Telephone: 813/228-7411
Facsimile: 813/229-8313

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS
WALTON COUNTY AND CITY OF DESTIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. BELVEDERE IS CLEARLY DISTINGUISHABLE AND SHOULD NOT BE
EXTENDED AND APPLIED TO THIS CASE..... 3

II. THERE HAS BEEN NO COMPLETE APPROPRIATION OF STBR MEMBERS’
RIPARIAN RIGHTS 7

III. THERE HAS BEEN NO PHYSICAL TAKING OF STBR MEMBERS’ PROPERTY
..... 8

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CREATE A NEW CATEGORICAL TAKINGS RULE
FOR RIPARIAN RIGHTS 11

V. STBR HAS NOT ESTABLISHED ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING TO BRING AN
AS-APPLIED TAKINGS CLAIM 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bd. of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Mederia Beach Nominee, 272 So. 2d 209, 213 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973) 13

Bd. of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Mederia Beach Nominee, Inc., 272 So. 2d 209, 212 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973) 6

Belvedere Dev. Corp. v Department of Transportation, 476 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1985) passim

Florida Game & Fresh Water Fish Com'n v. Flotilla, Inc...... 12

Florida Game and Fresh Water Fish Com'n v. Flotilla, Inc., 636 So. 2d 761, 764 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) 10

Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc., 399 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1981) 12

Hav-A-Tampa Cigar Co. v. Johnson, 5 So. 2d 433, 437 (Fla. 1942) 2

Haynes v. Carbonell, 532 So. 2d 746, 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)... 12

Kendry v. State Road Dept., 213 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968) .. 7

Lee County v. Kiesel, 705 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)..... 10

McKendry v. State, 641 So. 2d 45, 46-47 (Fla. 1994) 3

State v. Eagan, 287 So. 2d 1, 6-7 (Fla. 1973) 1

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302, 322 (2002)..... 9, 14

V.K.E. v. State, 934 So. 2d 1276, 1293 (Fla. 2006) 3

Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal., 503 U.S. 519 (1992) 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10
Statutes	
§ 161.141	10
§ 161.191(2)	7
§ 161.201	6
§ 161.212	10
§ 163.141	10
161.201	7
<u>Island Harbor Beach Club, Ltd. v. Department of Natural Res.</u> , 495 So. 2d 209, 214 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	10
<u>Wallace Corp. v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 793 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	10
